

DOCKETED  
USNRC

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

01 MAR -8 A11 :51

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

OFFICE OF SECRETARY  
RULEMAKINGS AND  
ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

---

In the Matter of:	)	Docket No. 72-22-ISFSI
PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE, LLC	)	ASLBP No. 97-732-02-ISFSI
(Independent Spent Fuel	)	
Storage Installation)	)	March 2, 2001

---

STATE OF UTAH'S BRIEF ON THE COMMISSION'S  
REVIEW OF APPLICANT'S SEISMIC EXEMPTION  
REQUEST AND ADMISSION OF AMENDMENT  
TO CONTENTION UTAH L (GEOTECHNICAL)

Denise Chancellor, Assistant Attorney General  
Fred G Nelson, Assistant Attorney General  
Connie Nakahara, Special Assistant Attorney General  
Diane Curran, Special Assistant Attorney General  
Laura Lockhart, Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for State of Utah  
Utah Attorney General's Office  
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor, P.O. Box 140873  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0873

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. Procedural History .....	2
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. PFS’s Contested Request for an Exemption from a Regulation Relating to the Licensability of the Proposed ISFSI Is Subject to an Adjudicatory Hearing .....	6
B. An Adjudicatory Hearing Is Necessary Because the Applicant Has Not Demonstrated or Justified the Need for an Exemption from Existing Regulations .....	11
C. An Adjudicatory Hearing is Needed Because PFS’s Seismic Hazard Analysis Would be Based on Standards That Are Ad Hoc, Arbitrary and Capricious and Not Protective of Public Health and Safety .....	13
D. The Reasons for Granting the Exemption Are Ad Hoc, Arbitrary, Capricious and Non-conservative and Give Rise to Issues of Law and Fact that Form the Basis of an Admissible Contention .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. NRC</u> , 59 F.3d 284 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	9
<u>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. NRC</u> , 727 F.2d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	6
<u>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</u> , 711 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	9
<u>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</u> , 735 F.2d 1437, <i>cert. denied sub nom Arkansas Power &amp; Light Company v. Union of Concerned Scientists</i> , 469 U.S. 1132. ...	8-9

### NRC DECISIONS

<u>Advanced Medical Systems, Inc.</u> (One Factory Row Geneva, OH 44041), ALAB-929, 31 NRC 271 (1990) .....	7
<u>Commonwealth Edison Co</u> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-00-05, 51 NRC 90 (2000), 2000 WL 343072 (NRC) .....	7
<u>Kerr-McGee Corp.</u> (West Chicago Rare Earths Facility), CLI-82-2, 15 NRC 232 (1982) .....	7
<u>Northern Indiana Public Service Co.</u> (Bailly Generating Station, Nuclear 1), ALAB-303, 2 NRC 858 (1975) .....	5
<u>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</u> (ISFSI), LBP-99-21, 49 NRC 431 (1999) .....	4, 10
<u>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</u> (ISFSI), LBP-00-15, 51 NRC 313 (2000) .....	4
<u>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</u> (ISFSI), LBP-01-03, _ NRC _ (2001) .....	5, 6, 17, 18, 19
<u>Sequoyah Fuels Corporation and General Atomics</u> (Gore, Oklahoma Site Decontamination and Decommissioning Funding), CLI-97-13, 46 N.R.C. 195 (1997) .....	5
<u>United States Dep't of Energy Project Management Corp. Tennessee Valley Auth.</u> (Clinch River Breeder Reactor Plant), CLI-81-35, 14 NRC 1100 (1981) .....	10
<u>Washington Public Power Supply System</u> (WPPSS Nuclear Project Nos. 3 and 5), CLI-77-11, 5 NRC 719 (1977) .....	10, 11

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1) ..... 6-7, 8  
5 U.S.C. §554(a) ..... 6

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 1.11 ..... 17  
10 C.F.R. § 72.7 ..... 9, 20  
10 C.F.R. § 72.40 ..... 6  
10 C.F.R. § 72.102 ..... 3  
10 C.F.R. § 72.102(b) ..... 2, 67  
10 C.F.R. § 72.104(a) ..... 17  
10 C.F.R. § 72.122(b)(2) ..... 11  
10 C.F.R. § 102(f)(1) ..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 7  
10 C.F.R. § 100, App. A ..... 9, 12  
10 C.F.R. § 100, App. A, V(a) ..... 3, 12  
10 C.F.R. § 100.23 ..... 3

MISCELLANEOUS

NRC, Rulemaking Plan, SECY-98-126 (June 1998) ..... 3, 14, 17

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

---

In the Matter of:	)	Docket No. 72-22-ISFSI
PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE, LLC	)	ASLBP No. 97-732-02-ISFSI
(Independent Spent Fuel	)	
Storage Installation)	)	March 2, 2001
